

OBERMAYER REBMANN MAXWELL & HIPPEL LLP
Lawrence J. Tabas (PA Attorney ID No. 27815)
Rebecca L. Warren (PA Attorney ID No. 63669)
Timothy J. Ford (DC Attorney ID No. 1031863), *Pro Hac Vice**
Centre Square West
1500 Market Street, Suite 3400
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 665-3000

Attorneys for Proposed Intervenor

* Motion for Admission *Pro Hac Vice* filed October 16, 2017.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS	:
OF PENNSYLVANIA, et al.	:
Petitioners	:
	:
v.	:
	: Docket No. 159 MM 2017
THE COMMONWEALTH OF	:
PENNSYLVANIA, et al.	:
Respondents	:

**PROPOSED INTERVENORS’ ANSWER TO PETITIONERS’
APPLICATION FOR EXTRAORDINARY RELIEF
UNDER 42 PA.C.S. § 726 AND PA. R.A.P. 3309**

Proposed Intervenor Brian McCann, Daphne Goggins, Carl Edward Pfeifer, Jr., Michael Baker, Cynthia Ann Robbins, Ginny Steese Richardson, Carol Lynne Ryan, Joel Sears, Kurtes D. Smith, C. Arnold McClure, Karen C. Cahilly, Vicki Lightcap, Wayne Buckwalter, Ann Marshall Pilgreen, Ralph E. Wike, Martin C.D. Morgis, Richard J. Tems, James Taylor, Lisa V. Nancollas, Hugh H. Sides, Mark J. Harris, William P. Eggleston, Jacqueline D. Kulback, Timothy D. Cifelli, Ann M. Dugan, Patricia J. Felix, Scott Uehlinger, Brandon Robert Smith, Glen Beiler, Tegwyn Hughes, Thomas Whitehead, David Moylan, Kathleen Bowman, James R. Means, Jr., Barry O. Christenson, Bryan Leib file the following Answer to Petitioners’ Application for Extraordinary Relief Under 42 Pa.C.S. § 726 and Pa. R.A.P. 3309:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

APPLICABLE STANDARD..... 4

ARGUMENT 6

Extraordinary relief is inappropriate at this time because the issues involved in
Petitioners’ application are not “immediate.” 6

 A. Unlike in *Erfer*, Petitioners’ delay in seeking this Honorable Court’s
 plenary jurisdiction reveals that the issues in this case are not
 immediate. 6

 B. Under Pennsylvania Supreme Court precedent, Petitioners are not
 entitled to relief in time for the 2018 elections, and therefore the issues
 in their application are not immediate. 8

 C. The Supreme Court can wait to assume plenary jurisdiction because
 discovery cannot realistically be completed in time to resolve this case
 for the 2018 elections. 12

 D. Petitioners are effectively forum-shopping in the middle of ongoing
 proceedings because they are unhappy with the Commonwealth
 Court’s stay showing that the issues in this case are not immediate.... 15

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agre v. Wolf</i> , Civ. No. 17-4392 (E.D. Pa. filed Oct. 2, 2017)	11
<i>Albert v. 2001 Legis. Reapportionment Comm’n</i> , 790 A.2d 989 (Pa. 2002)	1, 10
<i>Bd. of Revision of Taxes v. City of Phila.</i> , 4 A.3d 610 (Pa. 2010)	4, 5, 6, 12
<i>Butcher v. Bloom</i> , 203 A.2d 556 (Pa. 1964)	9, 10
<i>Butcher v. Bloom</i> , 216 A.2d 457 (Pa. 1966)	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Harris</i> , 32 A.3d 243 (Pa. 2011)	5
<i>Commonwealth v. Morris</i> , 771 A.2d 721 (Pa. 2001)	6, 12
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 129 A.3d 1199 (Pa. 2015)	4, 7
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986)	15, 16
<i>Erfer v. Commonwealth</i> , 794 A.2d 325 (Pa. 2002)	6, 7, 12, 13, 16
<i>Holt v. 2011 Legis. Reapportionment Comm’n</i> , 38 A.3d 711 (Pa. 2012)	10
<i>Holt v. 2011 Legis. Reapportionment Comm’n</i> , 67 A.3d 1211 (Pa. 2013)	11
<i>In re 1991 Pa. Legis. Reapportionment Comm’n</i> , 609 A.2d 132 (Pa. 1992)	15
<i>In re Dauphin Cty. Fourth Investigating Grand Jury</i> , 943 A.2d 929 (Pa. 2007)	4, 5
<i>Lucas v. Forty-Fourth Gen. Assembly of Colo.</i> , 377 U.S. 713 (1964)	8, 9
<i>Md. Cmte. for Fair Representation v. Tawes</i> , 377 U.S. 656 (1964)	9
<i>Phila. Newspapers, Inc. v. Jerome</i> , 387 A.2d 425 (Pa. 1978)	5, 6, 12
<i>Pileggi v. Aichele</i> , 843 F. Supp. 2d 584 (E.D. Pa. 2012)	10
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	8
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	16
<i>Whitford v. Gill</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 837 (W.D. Wis. 2016)	1
<i>WMCA, Inc. v. Lomenzo</i> , 377 U.S. 633 (1964)	9

Constitutional Provisions

Pa. Const. art. I §§ 1, 5, 7, 20, 26	2
Pa. Const. art. II § 16	17
Pa. Const. art. II § 17	10

Statutes

42 Pa. C.S. § 502 7
42 Pa. C.S. § 726 4, 5, 6

Rules

Pa. R.A.P. 1532(b) 7
Pa. R.A.P. 3309 1
